

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
PROJECT, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 20-cv-172-RC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. FOIA’s Expedited Processing Provision ..... 3

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests and Defendants’ Responses..... 4

III. The Instant Litigation..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Preliminary Injunctive Relief Ordinarily Is Not Appropriate in FOIA Cases..... 6

II. Even if Preliminary Injunctive Relief Were Appropriate in FOIA Cases, Plaintiff Has Failed to Meet Its Heavy Burden to Show Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction in this Case. .... 8

A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because the FOIA Does Not Require Production by a Date Certain. .... 9

B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Establish It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Mandatory, Emergency Injunctive Relief..... 14

C. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against a Mandatory Emergency Injunction. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al-Fayed v. CIA*,  
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*American Oversight v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 7, 10

*Baker v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
No. 18-2403, 2018 WL 5723146 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2018) ..... 19

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 11

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 8

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Daily Caller v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
152 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Dorfmann v. Boozer*,  
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 6

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 9, 10, 17, 20

*Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 8

*Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 14

*Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 14

*Hubbard v. United States*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 10

*Hunter Group, Inc. v. Smith*,  
164 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 8, 16, 17

*Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 8

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 7

*Nation Magazine v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
805 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 17, 20

*Nat’l Conference on Ministry to Armed Forces v. James*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 9

*Navistar, Inc. v. U.S. EPA*,  
No. 11-449, 2011 WL 3743732 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 14

*Open Am. v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force*,  
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 3

*Progress v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
No. 17-686, 2017 WL 1750263 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017) ..... 7

*Protect Democracy Project v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 7, 10, 11, 19

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 14

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... 6

*Wadelton v. Dep’t of State*,  
941 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)..... 2, 3, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) ..... 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 12, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 16.4(d)(1)..... 13

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, at 23 (1996), *as reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448, 3466..... 19

S.J. Res. 68, 116th Cong. (2020) ..... 15

S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996)..... 12

**Executive and Administrative Materials**

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 13

**Other Authorities**

U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Foreign Affairs, Notice on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States’ Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations (Jan. 31, 2020), [https://foreignaffairs.house.gov/\\_cache/files/4/3/4362ca46-3a7d-43e8-a3ec-be0245705722/6E1A0F30F9204E380A7AD0C84EC572EC.doc148.pdf](https://foreignaffairs.house.gov/_cache/files/4/3/4362ca46-3a7d-43e8-a3ec-be0245705722/6E1A0F30F9204E380A7AD0C84EC572EC.doc148.pdf) ..... 15

Article 51 Letter (Jan. 8, 2020) <https://documents-dds-ny.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/N20/007/28/pdf/N2000728.pdf> ..... 15
